

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

INSTITUTIONAL SHAREHOLDER
SERVICES INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION AND WALTER CLAYTON III
in his official capacity as Chairman of the
Securities and Exchange Commission,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-3275-APM

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
INTERVENOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS'
COMBINED CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Helgi C. Walker (D.C. Bar No. 454300)
Lucas C. Townsend (D.C. Bar No. 1000024)
Jeremy M. Christiansen (D.C. Bar No. 1044816)
Brian A. Richman* (D.C. Bar No. 230071)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306
(202) 887-3599

*Counsel for Intervenor
the National Association of Manufacturers*

October 30, 2020

* Application for admission pending.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. Proxy Solicitation, Proxy Voting Advice Businesses, And The Need For Increased Transparency In Proxy Voting.....	4
B. The Commission’s Regulatory Response And This Litigation.	9
LEGAL STANDARD.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Commission Properly Codified Its Longstanding Position That Proxy Voting Advice Is A Form Of Solicitation.....	12
A. The Statutory Text, Structure, And History Demonstrate That The Term “Solicit Any Proxy” Encompasses Proxy Voting Advice.....	12
B. ISS’s Contrary Arguments Are Meritless.....	19
II. The Final Rules Are Eminently Reasonable And Easily Satisfy The APA’s Arbitrary-And-Capricious Test.....	22
A. The Rules Benefit Shareholders And Issuers.....	23
B. The Advisers Act Insufficiently Regulates Proxy Voting Advice Businesses.	27
C. The Rules Are Consistent With The Commission’s Longstanding Policy.	29
III. Rules 14a-2(b)(9)(ii)(A) and (B) Do Not Violate the First Amendment.....	32
A. The Final Rules Do Not Compel Any Speech, But Provide A Beneficial Exemption On Which ISS May Choose To Rely In Order to Avoid Generally Applicable Information and Filing Requirements.	32
B. The Final Rules Are Viewpoint And Content Neutral.....	33
C. The Final Rules Pass Both <i>Zauderer</i> and <i>Central Hudson</i> Scrutiny.	36
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 934 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Am. Clinical Lab. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 931 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 964 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	12, 22
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , No. 1:19-CV-03619 (CJN), 2020 WL 3429774 (D.D.C. June 23, 2020).....	37
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	38, 41
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	36
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	18
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	32, 36, 37, 41
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 165 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Cytori Therapeutics, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 715 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	19
<i>Frudden v. Pilling</i> , 742 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2014)	33

Full Value Advisors, LLC v. SEC,
633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....37, 40, 41

Harrell v. Fla. Bar,
608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)43

Iancu v. Brunetti,
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....34

Knight v. Comm’r,
552 U.S. 181 (2008).....21

Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling,
138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....18

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....34

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....39, 40

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....24

N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982).....17

Nat’l Ass’n of Manufacturers v. SEC,
800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....38, 39, 40, 41

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC,
748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....41, 42

Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Sullivan,
979 F.2d 227, 237 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....31

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....40

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.,
416 U.S. 267 (1974).....16

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....21

NRDC v. EPA,
822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....25

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,
436 U.S. 447 (1978).....37

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. PUC of Cal.,
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....39, 40

Pereira v. Sessions,
138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....19

Perrin v. United States,
444 U.S. 37 (1979).....13

Policy & Research, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
313 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018).....11

State ex rel. Pugh v. Meredith,
167 N.W. 626 (Iowa 1918).....21

Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. FEC,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....36

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....34, 36

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....19

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....34

Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.,
568 U.S. 145 (2013).....17

SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.,
375 U.S. 180 (1963).....3, 26

Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.,
566 U.S. 560 (2012).....19

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....40

U.S. Cellular Corp. v. FCC,
254 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....25

Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....13

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....33

Wright v. Chief of Transit Police,
558 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1977).....43

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....32, 36, 37, 38, 41

Zukerman v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
961 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....34

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78n(a)(1).....5, 13, 21, 23, 24, 42

Pub. L. No. 73-290, 48 Stat. 881 (1934).....21

Pub. L. No. 98-38, 97 Stat. 205 (1983).....17

Pub. L. No. 103-202, 107 Stat. 2344 (1993).....17

Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....11, 12

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-1(b)(9)(iii).....27

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-1(l)(1)(iii)(A).....9, 33

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-2(b)(9)(i).....10, 41

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-2(b)(9)(ii).....10, 32, 34, 35, 41, 44

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-2(b)(9)(iii).....10

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-2(b)(9)(iv).....10, 40

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9.....28, 41

Other Authorities

Amendments to Exemptions from the Proxy Rules for Proxy Voting Advice, 84
Fed. Reg. 66,518 (Dec. 4, 2019).....9, 25

Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933).....13, 14, 15

Broker-Dealer Participation in Proxy Solicitations, 29 Fed. Reg. 341 (Jan. 15, 1964).....1, 5

Commission Interpretation and Guidance Regarding the Applicability of the Proxy Rules to Proxy Voting Advice, 84 Fed. Reg. 47,416 (Sept. 10, 2019).....9, 11, 12

Concept Release on the U.S. Proxy System, 75 Fed. Reg. 42,982 (July 22, 2010).....5, 29

Exemptions from the Proxy Rules for Proxy Voting Advice, 85 Fed. Reg. 55,082 (Sept. 3, 2020)..... *passim*

John C. Coffee, Jr., *Liquidity Versus Control: The Institutional Investor as Corporate Monitor*, 91 Colum. L. Rev. 1277 (1991)6, 18, 19, 29

Katherine H. Rabin, Chief Executive Officer, Glass, Lewis & Co., Statement to the U.S. House of Representatives Committee on Financial Services: Markup of H.R. 5983, the “Financial CHOICE Act of 2016” (Sept. 13, 2016), available at https://www.glasslewis.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/2016_0912_Glass-Lewis-Statement-re-H.R.-5983_final.pdf.....29

Regulation of Communications Among Shareholders, 57 Fed. Reg. 48,276 (Oct. 22, 1992)6, 19, 29, 30, 31

Shareholder Communications, Shareholder Participation in the Corporate Electoral Process and Corporate Governance Generally, 44 Fed. Reg. 68,764 (Nov. 29, 1979).....17, 20, 21

Shareholder Communications, Shareholder Participation in the Corporate Electoral Process and Corporate Governance Generally, 44 Fed. Reg. 48,938 (Aug. 20, 1979).....30

Shareholder Communications, Shareholder Participation in the Corporate Electoral Process and Corporate Governance Generally, 44 Fed. Reg. 68,764 (Nov. 29, 1979).....30

Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1939).....3, 13, 15, 16
